

No. 22-1160

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBIN RHOMBERG, PETITIONER

*v.*

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.,  
ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

STEVEN L. MAYER  
SEAN M. SELEGUE  
MATTHEW R. DITON  
LIAM E. O'CONNOR  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
*Three Embarcadero Center  
10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 471-3100*

WILLIAM C. PERDUE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACK HOOVER  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
william.perdue@arnoldporter.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Opinions Below .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
Reasons To Deny The Petition .....	14
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Holding Affirming The Compensatory Damages Award Does Not Warrant Summary Reversal .....	15
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Holding Affirming The Compensatory Damages Award Does Not Merit Plenary Review .....	23
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AtPac, Inc. v. Aptitude Sols., Inc.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	17
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cahill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988) .....	23
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	11
<i>Ctr. for Med. Progress v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1446 (2019) .....	7
<i>Dancy v. McGinley</i> , 843 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Delacruz v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , No. 5:14-cv-05336-EJD, 2015 WL 5697365 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 29, 2015) .....	17

IV

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 765 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	17
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , 749 F. App'x 557 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1176 (2023) .....	23
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) .....	13
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	11
<i>Kalow &amp; Springnut, LLP v. Commence Corp.</i> , No. 07–3442 (FLW), 2009 WL 44748 (D.N.J. Jan. 6, 2009).....	17
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021) .....	22
<i>People v. Henderson</i> , 20 Cal. App. 5th 467 (2018) .....	18
<i>People v. Muccillo</i> , No. G029985, 2003 WL 178837 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2003) .....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 735 F. App'x 241 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 613 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	10, 20

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	Page(s)
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021) .....	22
<i>State v. Fallis</i> , 150 Wash. App. 1008 (2009) .....	18
<i>State v. Pumphrey</i> , 338 P.3d 819 (Or. 2014) .....	18
<i>Ticketmaster L.L.C. v. Prestige Ent. W., Inc.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (C.D. Cal. 2018) .....	17
<i>United States v. CB &amp; I Constructors, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Vogler v. Blackmore</i> , 352 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1028(c)(3)(A) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1030(g) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(d) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 930 (Am. Law Inst. May 2023 update) .....	19
